
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room C - Town Hall, on 12 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors I Ashraf (Chair), Z Ali (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben, 

B J Burgess, D Crow, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, K Khan, 
Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 
 

   
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 1 September 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12 June 2023.  

 

 
4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  11 - 30 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 22 June 2023 (application for the review of a 
premises licence – Saad News, 8 Brighton Road, Crawley, RH10 
6AA). 

 

 
5.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an item 
on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

 
6.   Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023 - Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing Regime  
31 - 56 

 To consider report HCS/063 of the Head of Community Services.   
 
7.   Hackney Carriage Fares 2023-2024  57 - 70 

 To consider report HCS/065 of the Head of Community Services.   
 
8.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Licensing Committee (1) 
12 June 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 12 June 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

Z Ali (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, B J Burgess, D Crow, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, K Khan, 

Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz and B Noyce 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Georgina Bouette Head of Community Services 

Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 

Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor D M Peck 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7 February 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
  
 

4. Revisions to the Constitution: Licensing Committee Functions  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/062 / LDS/204 of the Head of Community 
Services and Head of Governance, People & Performance, as set out in the 
supplementary agenda.  The Democracy & Data Manager introduced the report, 

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27124/HCS062%20-%20Revisions%20to%20the%20Constitution%20Licensing%20Committee%20Functions.pdf


Licensing Committee (2) 
12 June 2023 

 

 
 

which summarised a number of proposed changes to the functions of the Licensing 
Committee set out in the Council’s Constitution, which aimed to clarify and streamline 
the decision-making process.  Appendix A to the report provided detail on each of the 
proposed additions, amendments, or deletions. 
  
The Committee then considered the item.  A Committee member requested further 
detail about the proposed changes and their reasons.  Officers explained that an audit 
had identified an administrative conflict between the Licensing Committee’s functions 
and the officers’ Scheme of Delegation for decision-making, which, if left in place, 
could cause unnecessary delays to the work of the Licensing team (e.g. the 
processing and determining of new applications).   
  
A concern was raised about the removal of some of the Licensing Committee’s 
responsibilities.  In response, officers confirmed that the Council (as Licensing 
authority) would still carry out its functions, but these would instead be the 
responsibility of officers.  The functions were uncontentious operational decisions 
where no representations had been received and/or where decisions were required 
within a specific time period and which were not considered to be significant enough 
for the Committee’s consideration, so would be an unnecessary burden on its 
workload.  The Committee was assured that it would retain control of some functions, 
e.g. the review of fees and charges, if any representations or objections were 
received. 
  
It was agreed that the Committee was generally in favour of the proposed changes 
and that it was sensible to ensure a consistent approach.  It was noted that the views 
raised as part of the discussion were to be passed to the Governance Committee for 
its consideration.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Licensing Committee expresses its support for the proposed revisions to the 
Licensing Committee Functions (as per Appendix A to report HCS/062 / LDS/204). 
  
 

5. Introduction of a Mobile Homes (Caravan Site) Licensing & Fees Policy  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/059 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which sought the 
approval of a new Policy for caravan sites.  The Policy aimed to implement a 
structured approach that complied with Regulations, increased transparency, and 
ensured suitable fees were in place. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  The following points were raised: 

       A Committee member asked for detail of the sources which had informed the 
Policy.  It was heard that it was influenced by Government guidance, 
legislation and regulations, private sector housing living standards, and 
through collaboration with other local authorities in a pan-Sussex group. 

       Officers confirmed that there were currently no licensed caravan sites within 
the borough, but four potential sites had been identified and investigations 
were continuing.  The Council would work with the communities at those sites 
to inform them of the upcoming Policy implementation and potential licensing 
implications.  An Equality Impact Assessment had been undertaken. 

       Clarification was sought about how a site was defined.  It was explained that 
each site would be judged on its merits as to whether it fell within the 
Regulations and Policy.  Certain sites may be exempt from requiring a licence, 

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27125/Appendix%20A%20-%20Proposed%20Amendments%20to%20Licensing%20Functions.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27024/HCS059%20-%20Introduction%20of%20a%20Mobile%20Homes%20Caravan%20Site%20Licensing%20Fees%20Policy.pdf


Licensing Committee (3) 
12 June 2023 

 

 
 

such as those owned by members of the Caravan Club, as the organisation 
implements its own screening process. 

       Queries were raised regarding the impact of the Policy on Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller communities.  It was explained that the Policy was not specifically 
focused on this area, but did provide some clarity – for example these 
communities may be exempt from some aspects of the legislation and Policy 
(such as fee paying).  

       The Committee discussed the relationship between the licensing of caravan 
sites and their granting of planning permission.  Any site would require 
planning permission before being granted a licence, and issues such as tree 
preservation and site access would be controlled by planning conditions. 

       In response to a query, officers explained that an application for a site would 
not be valid until a new licence fee was paid.  The Policy allowed the Council 
to take enforcement action where appropriate. 

  
The Committee expressed general support for the implementation of the Policy and 
conveyed its thanks to officers. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  
a) Notes the statutory powers local authorities have under the Regulations.  
  
b) Adopts the proposed Mobile Homes (Caravan Site) Licensing and Fees Policy as 
set out within Appendix A to report HCS/059.  
  
c) Endorses and delegates authority to the Head of Community Services for the 
amendment of the calculation of fees in response to any surplus or deficit, and the 
making of minor amendments to the Policy, once adopted, to reflect changes in 
legislation or guidance and codes of practice where a full review of the policy is not 
warranted and that this be reflected in the Head of Service sub-delegation scheme. 
  
 

6. Revision of Licence Conditions and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/060 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which sought 
approval for several variations to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy.  The proposed amendments aimed to strengthen the requirements set out in 
the existing Policy, which in turn were proposed to further improve public safety.  The 
Committee heard a summary of the proposed changes, which included: 

       Further detail regarding the use of the NR3S Register; 
       New requirements relating to HMRC tax code checks for licensed drivers; 
       Amendments to the maximum number of penalty points allowed on a licence; 
       Clarification of licence conditions and licensee self-reporting scenarios; 
       A new requirement for licensed individuals to keep their knowledge of the 

Policy up-to-date. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter and the following comments were made: 

       Clarity was sought over the minimum age for a person to apply to become a 
licensed driver.  It was explained that there was no minimum age, but 
applicants must have held a driving licence for a minimum of 12 months to be 
eligible to apply. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27026/Revision%20to%20Licence%20Conditions%20and%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf


Licensing Committee (4) 
12 June 2023 

 

 
 

       A query was raised as to whether the Council undertakes checks to ensure 
that licensed drivers and vehicles are properly insured.  Officers confirmed that 
checks are undertaken regularly and those without sufficient insurance may be 
subject to a suspension of their licence. 

       Officers were asked whether the Policy is circulated to licensed drivers as and 
when changes are made.  It was confirmed that significant changes are 
communicated (including those changes currently before the Committee), but 
that in general, it was the responsibility of each individual licensee to ensure 
they regularly read and comply wi
[...]
en for one lower-end offence, for example 
speeding, an insurance breach, or running a red light (but penalties varied 
significantly depending on the case in question). 

       That licensees were required to notify the Council of any penalty points within 
48 hours of being issued. 

       That those with more than 3 points would not be precluded from applying for a 
licence, and that each application was considered on its individual merits. It 
would be for an applicant to demonstrate why they fell outside of the Policy.  

       That this matter was not covered in the existing Policy as it did not specify a 
maximum number of points for new applicants.  The Policy currently set out 
that existing licensees were to have their licence considered by the Head of 
Community Services if they received seven points or more.  If the proposed 
changes were approved, this system would remain in place, with the addition 
of the three-point rule for new applicants only. 

       That, having briefly researched TfL’s Policy following requests from Committee 
members, it was unclear about the maximum number of penalty points, so it 
was not possible to make comparisons. 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (5) 
12 June 2023 

 

 
 

       That neighbouring authorities implemented various maximums between zero 
and six points. 

  
The following amendment to the wording of the proposed additional paragraph of 
Appendix L of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was moved by 
Councillor Ali and seconded by Councillor Nawaz:  
  
A new application will not normally be considered or granted if the individual has more 
than  3  6 DVLA Penalty Points endorsed on their licence until such time as the matter 
is removed from a licence. (This includes any Penalty Points, banning period or other 
sanction.) 
  
A vote was taken and the amendment fell. 
  
The Committee then moved to a vote on the original recommendations as printed in 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee approves the amended wording and conditions of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as detailed in report HCS/060. 
  
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.54 pm 
 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 

 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee (1) 
22 June 2023 

Crawley Borough Council 

Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 10.30 am  

Councillors Present: 

I T Irvine (Chair) 
I Ashraf and B J Burgess 

Officers Present: 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Warren Jones Senior Licensing Officer 
Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 
Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

Also in Attendance: 

For the Applicant Peter Aston – WSCC Trading Standards Team Manager 

For the Responsible 
Authority 

Sophie Krousti – WSCC Public Health Lead for Alcohol 

Holly Yandall – WSCC Public Health Lead for Tobacco 
Control 

For the Premises Riafan Caseem Lebbe - Saad News Agent Ltd, Premises 
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 

Surendra Panchal – Representative for Premises Licence 
Holder 

1. Appointment of Chair

RESOLVED

That Councillor I T Irvine be appointed Chair for the Hearing.

2. Disclosures of Interest

No disclosures of interests were made.

Page 9

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee (2) 
22 June 2023 

3. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Saad News, 8
Brighton Road, Crawley, RH10 6AA (Southgate Ward)

The Sub-Committee considered an application to review the Premises Licence held in
respect of the premises Saad News Agent Ltd, 8 Brighton Road, Crawley, RH10 6AA
(Southgate Ward).

Following the introduction of those present at the Hearing, the Senior Lawyer outlined
the procedure for the Hearing, a c
[...]
Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee (11) 
22 June 2023 

Closing Statement by the Responsible Authority (WSCC Public Health) 

Ms Holly Yandall made the following points in their closing statement: 

 The sale of alcohol to children is incredibly harmful.
 The current training policies and procedures whilst in place were inadequate and

improvements were required.

Closing Statement by the PLH 

Mr Surendra Panchal, on behalf of Mr Lebbe, made the following points in their 
closing statement: 

 There was concern that the underage sale occurred. But swift action had been
taken by the Licence Holder in order to continue to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

 The Licence Holder would endorse the conditions submitted by Sussex Police
and any by the Sub Committee.

4. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED
In accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005, the public be excluded from the following part of the hearing. The Sub-
Committee considered that the public interest in taking such action outweighed the
public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

5. Application to Review the Premises Licence - Saad News Agent Ltd, 8
Brighton Road, Crawley, RH10 6AA (Southgate Ward)

The Sub-Committee gave further consideration to the application, to the matters
raised at the hearing.  In formulating its decision, the Sub-Committee took into
account the options that were available to it and considered what was appropriate
to ensure that the licensing objectives were promoted.

RESOLVED
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and the relevant
representations in detail, resolved to take the actions detailed in Appendix 1 to these
minutes for the reasons set out therein.

Re-admission of the Public 

The Chair declared the hearing re-open for consideration of business in public 
session. 

Page 19

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee (12) 
22 June 2023 

6. Application to Review the Premises Licence - Saad News Agent Ltd,
Crawley, (Southgate Ward)

The Senior Lawyer informed those present of the legal advice she had provided
during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations, which was to remind the Sub-Committee
of the steps available to them and that in coming to their decision they must have
regard to the statutory guidance and the Council’s policy.
The Chair on behalf of the Sub-Committee, read out the Sub-Committee’s decision
and reasons as detailed in Appendix 1 to these minutes. It was also announced that
all parties would receive a copy of the decision notice within five days of the Hearing.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Licensing Sub-Committee concluded, the Chair declared
the meeting closed at 2.55 pm

I T Irvine (Chair) 

Page 20

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Decision of the Licensing Sub‐Committee sitting at Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to the application under section 51 the Licensing Act 2003 for a review 

of  the  premises  licence  held  by Mr  Rifan  Caseem  Lebbe  in  effect  for  the 

premises Saad Newsagents, 8 Brighton Road Southgate Crawley West Sussex 

RH10 6AA  

1. The Sub‐Committee  listened carefully to the submissions made by the representative

for the applicant for the review, Trading Standards, the representative for Public Health

the representative for the Licence Holder, and the Licence Holder himself.

2. In  coming  to  its determination,  the material and documentation  the  sub‐committee

took into account included:

2.1 the evidence given and the representations made on behalf of all parties; 

2.2 the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003;  

2.3 the section 182 Statutory Guidance (December 2022); and 

2.4 Crawley Borough Council Licensing Policy. 

Observations and findings by the Sub‐Committee: 

3. This case involved an undisputed sale of alcohol to a child in February 2023 by a member

of 
[...]
er 2023 

 
Hackney Carriage Fares 2023 - 2024 

 
Report of the Head of Community Services - HCS/065 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider a request to vary the fares which may be 

charged for journeys by hackney carriages licensed by Crawley Borough Council. 
The proposal is to increase the current fares. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

2.1 Approve the table of fares put forward by the Chairman of the Crawley Hackney 
Carriage Association (on behalf of its members) as set out in Appendix B, either: 

i. without amendment; or 
ii. amended. 

 
2.2 Authorise the Head of Community Services to publish a Public Notice of the variation 

agreed upon and the period within which objections can be made in accordance with 
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members of the Crawley Hackney Carriage Association (CHCA) have requested that 
the Council considers revising the current fare structure and increasing tariff levels. 
The CHCA makes this request in the light of the rising cost of living, rising inflation, 
the ongoing negative impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the industry and costs 
significantly increased. 

 
3.2 Committee members are asked to note that the last increase implemented was 14th 

July 2022.  
 

3.3 Procedure requires the Licensing Committee to consider the matter and decide 
whether to vary the table of fares (also referred to as the tariff card) in the terms 
sought. This needs to be carried out bearing in mind those affected, namely the 
members of the hackney carriage trade and the travelling public.  

 
3.4  Although the views of the Hackney Carriage Trade are important, the views and impact 

on the travelling public are key, alongside a safe accessible service.  
 
3.5 The Licensing Committee may make any changes to the table of fares that it considers 

reasonable and appropriate. Extensive consultation with representatives of the CHCA 
has resulted in this latest proposed fare card and tariff structure. 

Page 55

 7
 H

ac
kn

ey
 C

ar
ria

ge
 F

ar
es

 2
02

3-
20

24

Agenda Item 7



  

 
 

3.6 Members of the Licensing Committee have previously requested that a simplified 
table of fares is prepared in consultation with the hackney carriage trade. Work will 
continue between Officers and the Trade to progress a future proposal that meets 
these objectives but to date this has proved challenging.  

 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority for the borough of Crawley, is the appropriate 
authority for the purposes of setting hackney carriage rates or fares in accordance with 
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. This is the 
maximum charge that can be levied in respect of a journey and licensed drivers can 
charge no more than the maximum metered fare as set by the Licensing Authority. 

 
4.1. The last variation to the table of fares took effect on 14th July 2022, and prior to 

that, December 2019 and September 2017. A copy of the current table of fares is 
set out in Appendix A to this report.  

 
4.2 Discussions have been ongoing with the Chairman and Secretary of the CHCA who 

provided details of a proposed increase to the current table of fares. Officers were 
informed that the proposal arose out of a consultation process with CHCA, 
comprising of 100 members. The final documentation associated with this 
consultation was provided to Council Officers in June 2023 and is being placed before 
the first available meeting of the Licensing Committee.  

 
4.3 The proposed increase is designed to provide licensed drivers with an improved 

‘hourly rate’, to offset the additional monies incurred of running a taxi business due to 
escalating vehicle costs as well as a means to take account of the shift in trade as a 
result of the Coronavirus pandemic and its ongoing impact, alongside 
[...]
tion of original proposals 

Amend activity based on identified actions No 
 

Has the EIA identified any positive or negative impact on any of the protected groups which requires action? 

Impact identified Action required Lead Officer Deadline 

Reduced use of Taxis due to cost  Monitor  Kareen Plympton  12/09/24 

P
age 66

 7 Hackney Carriage Fares 2023-2024

A
ppendix c

A
genda Item

 7



 

 
6. Monitoring & Review 

 

 
 

Date of last review or Impact Assessment:   N/A 

Date of next 12-month review: 12/09/24 

Date of next 3-year Impact Assessment (from the date of this EIA): 12/09/26 

Date Sent to HR and Organisational Development Team:   N/A 
 

Feedback from the Hackney Carriage Trade 

Feedback from users of taxi services 

How do you propose to monitor and review the impact of your proposal?

P
age 67

 7 Hackney Carriage Fares 2023-2024

A
ppendix c

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1 - Decision Application to Review the Premises Licence - Saad News Agent Ltd, (Southgate Ward)

	6 Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Regime
	Appendix A - Current and Proposed Fees and Charges
	Appendix B - Taxi Fees Comparison Chart
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Hackney Carriage Fares 2023-2024
	Appendix A - Current Fare Card
	Appendix B - Proposed Fare Card
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (6) 
12 September 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

Z Ali (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, D Crow, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, Y Khan, 

K McCarthy, A Nawaz and B Noyce 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Georgina Bouette Head of Community Services 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor B J Burgess 

 
Absent: 
 
Councillor D M Peck 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2023 – Application for 
the Review of the Premises Licence for Saad News, 8 Brighton Road, Crawley, RH10 
6AA (Southgate Ward) – were approved as a correct record and signed by Councillor 
Irvine as Chair of the Sub-Committee panel. 
  
 



Licensing Committee (7) 
12 September 2023 

 

 
 

4. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
  
 

5. Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Regime  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/063 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which set out 
proposals for an increase in the fees and charges related to the hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing regime. The Committee was requested to determine whether the 
fees be increased by 7.5%, 10%, or an alternative figure of its choosing.  It was heard 
that the Council’s licensing service was required to be self-financing, but the service 
was currently running on a deficit, which was one of the reasons for the proposed 
increase in the fees. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  Concerns were raised regarding the taxi 
licensing service’s budget deficit and the extent to which an increase in fees would 
alleviate this.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that there had been a deficit for 
a number of years; this had been exacerbated by matters such as the obligation to 
instate new government standards and the need to replace outdated IT systems.  
Committee members were in agreement about the importance of decreasing the 
deficit by generating income and finding savings.  
  
In discussing the options of instating either a 7.5% or 10% increase, the Committee 
sought to understand the rate of increase that would be required to balance the 
budget.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that this was not known as the 
service’s cashflow was irregular so its financial position was regularly fluctuating, but 
a 10% increase in fees would go some way to addressing the deficit over a number of 
years – however would not eliminate it.  Further advice could be sought from the 
Council’s Finance team if the Committee wished. 
  
Committee members raised queries regarding the projected increase in budget deficit 
between 2023/24 and 2024/25 as shown in table 1.  The Licensing Team Leader 
clarified that there was currently a vacancy for one member of staff, which when filled, 
would increase costs.  Further explanation was sought regarding the figures in table 
1, which were deemed to be unclear.  It was also commented that some of the figures 
in appendix A did not seem to align with the proposed percentage increases and 
clarity was sought as to how these figures had been calculated.  The Licensing Team 
Leader confirmed that the figures had been checked by the Council’s Finance team, 
but would be checked further prior to being instated. 
  
A Committee member put forward a suggestion that an officer from the Council’s 
Finance team be present at future Licensing Committee meetings at which detailed 
financial figures were to be discussed. 
  
Other matters raised as part of the discussion included:  

       The fees charged by neighbouring local authorities – concerns were raised 
that some of the proposed fees seemed higher than those charged by other 
authorities.  The Licensing Team Leader highlighted that it was difficult to 
compare directly as elements of the service that was provided differed across 
authorities.  Some Committee members raised concerns that an increase in 
fees may cause drivers to instead obtain licenses from those authorities with 
lower fees.  The Committee heard that, over recent years, Crawley had 
experienced a decline in its number of licensed drivers, but this number was 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27981/Proposed%20Fees%20and%20Charges%20for%202023%20-%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Regime.pdf


Licensing Committee (8) 
12 September 2023 

 

 
 

now increasing.  It was noted that there was a national trend of licensed 
drivers moving toward app-based vehicle and food delivery services, but there 
was no evidence that a substantial number of drivers had moved from Crawley 
to other areas. 

       The most recent increase to the fees, which was confirmed to be a 5% 
increase instated earlier in 2023.  There was no fee increase in 2022, so this 
equated to a 2.5% annual increase over the past two years.   

       The introduction of a street listing pack, about which a Committee member 
sought further information.  It was heard that this was to be provided due to 
demand from licensed drivers.  A fee would be charged but individuals could 
opt out of receiving the pack; in which case the fee would not be charged. 

       The consultation that would follow the Committee’s approval of a fare 
increase, which the Licensing Team Leader explained would be open for 
comments from members of the public for 28 days.  If objections were 
received, the matter would be returned to the Committee to enable the 
representations to be considered before the fees were finalised. 

       The budgets of the other services provided by the Council as licensing 
authority, which the Licensing Team Leader explained were entirely separate 
to that of the taxi licensing service.  Fee increases in those areas could not 
therefore be used to balance the taxi service’s budget.  

  
A Committee member proposed that, as the Committee had requested clarification on 
some of the projected figures included in the report and appendices, that the 
consideration of the item be deferred to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
This would enable officers to collate supplementary information and further clarify the 
figures with the Council’s Finance team, which would assist the Committee in its 
decision-making.  Officers highlighted that, in order to align with the Council’s budget-
setting timescales, an extraordinary Committee meeting would likely be needed to 
consider the item.  
  
The proposal was seconded and the Committee moved to a vote on the motion. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee agrees to defer the item to a future meeting of the Licensing 
Committee.  
  
 

6. Hackney Carriage Fares 2023-2024  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/065 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which set out a 
proposal to vary the maximum fares chargeable by licensed hackney carriages.  The 
proposed increases were based on a request put forward by the Crawley Hackney 
Carriage Association (CHCA). 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  A Committee member raised concerns 
that the proposed fare card was complex and may not be easily understood by the 
travelling public, and that the variance in fares over certain distances or times seemed 
unintuitive. The Licensing Team Leader acknowledged that the fare card was complex 
– this was mainly due to the functionality of the meters installed in the vehicles.  The 
fare proposals made by the CHCA had been directly translated into distances and 
times, hence some of the figures not being round numbers.  It was also necessary 
that there be different tariffs to account for matters such as the time of day of the 
journey and the number of passengers.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that 
work was being done alongside the CHCA to bring about a simplified fare card, but 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27985/Hackney%20Carriage%20Fares%202023-2024.pdf


Licensing Committee (9) 
12 September 2023 

 

 
 

this was an intricate process that may be open to loopholes if not executed 
effectively.  It was confirmed that a working group was to be set up imminently to 
continue this work with members of the trade. 
  
A Committee member questioned why the proposed fare card set out travelling 
distances in yards, rather than in metres.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that 
the taxi meters were programmed to work in yards, but metres could be added to the 
fare card if the Committee agreed that this amendment should be made. 
  
Upon receipt of a query regarding the raising of the soilage charge to a maximum of 
£120, the Licensing Team Leader highlighted that the soilage of a vehicle may cause 
it to be out of use for the entirety of the day, which could cause the driver to lose 
business.  The £120 fee was a maximum; the amount to be charged was at a driver’s 
discretion.  
  
Several Committee members felt that the increase in fares was reasonable and 
expressed support for the proposals.  The Committee then moved to a vote.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  

a)    Approves the table of fares put forward by the Chairman of the Crawley 
Hackney Carriage Association (on behalf of its members) without amendment, 
as set out in Appendix B to report HCS/065. 
  

b)    Authorises the Head of Community Services to publish a Public Notice of the 
variation agreed upon and the period within which objections can be made in 
accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

  
  
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.39 pm. 
 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 

 


